

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE)
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.
2:16-cv-00731-WKW-CSC

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Facts 2

Standard of Review 5

Argument..... 7

I. Plaintiffs’ proposed remedy of dividing the State into districts is not an appropriate remedy under Section 2, and Plaintiffs therefore have not stated a claim under Section 2.....9

 A. Binding case law establishes that subdistricting is not an appropriate remedy in a challenge to at-large judicial elections9

 1. *Nipper v. Smith* (11th Cir. 1994)11

 2. *Southern Christian Leadership Conference of Alabama v. Sessions* (11th Cir. 1995).....15

 3. *White v. Alabama* (11th Cir. 1996).....16

 4. *Davis v. Chiles* (11th Cir. 1998).....18

 B. The recognized State interests that apply to trial-court judges apply with equal force to appellate judges.22

 1. Respect for a State’s constitutional model23

 2. Allowing voters to have a voice on the entire court.....24

 3. Preventing the marginalization of minority voters.....25

 4. Judicial independence.....27

 5. Ensuring a large pool of candidates30

 C. To avoid conflict between the Voting Rights Act and the Constitution, the Court should not read the Act to require race-based districting for judges32

II. Under a “totality of the circumstances” analysis, the State’s interest in its current electoral system is so strong, it outweighs any alleged vote dilution...36

III. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by standing and sovereign immunity.40
Conclusion44
Certificate of Service47

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Dental Ass'n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	43
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	33
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	42
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Beneficial Consumer Disc. Co. v. Poltonowicz</i> , 47 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	33, 34
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	9, 10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	40
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	32
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20

Davis v. Chiles,
 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)..... passim

Dillard v. Crenshaw County,
 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....3

Dorsey v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 41 F.3d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1994)43

Ford v. Strange,
 580 Fed. App’x 701 (11th Cir. 2014).....43

France v. Pataki,
 71 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....21

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
 539 U.S. 461 (2003)26

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991)24

Hall v. Louisiana,
 983 F. Supp. 2d 820 (M.D. La. 2013)44

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)42

Holder v. Hall,
 512 U.S. 874 (1994)33

Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Attorney General of Tex.,
 501 U.S. 419 (1991) 9, 10, 20

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)42

Johnson v. De Grandy,
 512 U.S. 997 (1994)26

Johnson v. Governor of Fla.,
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 24, 35

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)33

League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)..... passim

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)41

Mallory v. Ohio,
173 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 1999).....20

Miller v. Alabama,
132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....40

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)36

Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Thompson,
116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997).....21

Mixon v. Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999).....44

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996)43

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)..... passim

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)43

Southern Christian Leadership Conference of Alabama v. Evans,
785 F. Supp. 1469 (M.D. Ala. 1992)..... 5, 15, 16, 31

Southern Christian Leadership Conference of Alabama v. Sessions,
56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995)..... passim

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)7

Terrebonne Parish NAACP v. Jindal,
154 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. La. 2015)44

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) 8, 11

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995)41

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011)43

White v. Alabama,
74 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 5, 16, 17, 37

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) 1, 28, 29

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301 7, 17, 41

52 U.S.C. § 1030844

Ala. Code § 13A-5-4739

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Act No. 1927-348.....5

Ala. Act No. 1931-56.....5

ALA. CONST. amend. 3284

ALA. CONST. art. I, § 1442

ALA. CONST. of 1819, art. V, §123

ALA. CONST. of 1861, art. V, § 113

ALA. CONST. of 1865, art. VI, § 113

ALA. CONST. of 1868, art. VI, § 113

ALA. CONST. of 1875, art. VI, § 123

ALA. CONST. of 1901, art. VI, § 152	3, 4
U.S. CONST. amend XI.....	42
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	6
Other Authorities	
Address of John Marshall in Proceedings and Debates of the Virginia State Convention of 1829–1830 (1830)	29
Courtney Cooper, <i>The Burden of Fraud on Alabama’s Legacy</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1107 (2014).....	3
Mike Goens, <i>Some see amendment 328 as proof that constitutional reform can happen here</i> , TUSCALOOSA NEWS (Nov. 19, 2001).....	4
